
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

30 December 2014

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 8th January, 
2015 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 November 2014 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/14/02491/FL - Playing Fields Adjacent Downsview 
(Snodland Community Centre), Paddlesworth Road, Snodland 

13 - 20

6. TM/14/03017/FL - 354 Wateringbury Road, East Malling 21 - 28

7. TM/14/03074/FL - Heath Park, 45 The Heath, East Malling 29 - 36

8. TM/14/01105/FL - 7 Rowan Close, Aylesford 37 - 44

9. (A) TM/14/03596/CNA, (B) TM/14/03598/CNA and 
(C) TM/14/03290/OA - Land East of Hermitage Lane, Aylesford 

45 - 62

10. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

12. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman)
Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J Atkins
Cllr J A L Balcombe
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr Mrs C M Gale
Cllr P J Homewood
Cllr D Keeley

Cllr S M King
Cllr Miss A Moloney
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson
Cllr D W Smith
Cllr R Taylor
Cllr Mrs C J Woodger



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th November, 2014

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, 
Cllr R Taylor and Cllr Mrs C J Woodger.

Councillors N J Heslop and Mrs S Murray were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs J M Bellamy, Mrs C M Gale, S M King and D W Smith.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 14/43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP3 14/44   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 9 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 14/45   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 November 2014

AP3 14/46   TM/14/02015/FL - 324 PILGRIMS WAY, WOULDHAM 

First floor rear addition at 324 Pilgrims Way, Wouldham.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
main and supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.

[Speaker: Ms T Webber – member of the public]

AP3 14/47   TM/13/03692/FL - FERNS SURFACING LTD LARKFIELD DEPOT, 
BELLINGHAM WAY, LARKFIELD 

Erection of 32 no. dwellings, access road, car parking and landscaping 
at Ferns Surfacing Limited, Larkfield Depot, Bellingham Way, Larkfield, 
Aylesford.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.  

AP3 14/48   TM/14/03341/FL AND TM/14/03594/CNA - ROCHESTER AIRPORT, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, CHATHAM 

Hybrid Application: A: Formation of a lit paved runway with parallel grass 
runway, formation of grassed bund, re-siting of helipads, erection of two 
hangars, a hub building with control tower and associated building, 
erection of fencing and gates, formation of associated car parking areas, 
fuel tank enclosure, family viewing area and a memorial garden (detailed 
submission) plus demolition of a range of structures (identified on plan) 
and removal of portable structures;
and B: Identification of future development site (outline submission) at 
Rochester Airport, Maidstone Road, Chatham.

APPLICATION A (TM/14/03341/FL) WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE 
AGENDA

RESOLVED:  That Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council requests 
that prior to any formal determination of TM/14/03594/CNA (Medway ref: 
MC/14/2914) Medway Council should consider the matters raised in the 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health tabled at the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 November 2014.  

The Borough Council reserves the right to provide further formal 
comments to Medway Council on the receipt of the information 
referenced in the Supplementary Report as having been sought from the 
applicant, or information from any other sources, that may arise in the 
interim period up to the next report on TM/14/03341/FL.

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 20 November 2014

AP3 14/49   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14/00289/WORKM - 
INVICTA WORKS, MILL STREET, EAST MALLING 

Alleged Unauthorised Development 14/00289/WORKM at Invicta Works, 
Mill Street, East Malling.  

The report set out details of unauthorised works undertaken in 
association with the conversion of the Invicta Works building and the 
unauthorised change of use from paddock to individual residential 
curtilages in association with 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 Darcy Court, Mill 
Street, East Malling.  

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) an Enforcement Notice be issued, the detailed wording of which to be 
agreed with the Director of Central Services, to reflect Paragraph 
4.10 of the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; and

(2) Enforcement Notices be issued, the detailed wording of which to be 
agreed with the Director of Central Services, to reflect Paragraph 
4.13 of the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 14/50   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 
meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 
(R)/in support (S)).

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 
fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 
Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 
Procedure Rules.

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types 

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 16 August 2013

AAP Area of Archaeological Potential
AODN Above Ordnance Datum, Newlyn
AONB Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
APC1 Area 1 Planning Committee 
APC2 Area 2 Planning Committee 
APC3 Area 3 Planning Committee 
ASC Area of Special Character
BPN Building Preservation Notice
BRE Building Research Establishment
CA Conservation Area
CBCO Chief Building Control Officer
CEHO Chief Environmental Health Officer

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



CHO Chief Housing Officer
CPRE Council for the Protection of Rural England
DEFRA Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
DETR Department of the Environment, Transport & the Regions
DCLG Departmen
[...]
ime
ORM Other Related Matter
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

Snodland
Snodland West

569710 162094 18 July 2014 TM/14/02491/FL

Proposal: Clubhouse facility including changing rooms, hospitality room, 
spectator stand and pitch floodlighting

Location: Playing Fields Adjacent Downsview (Snodland Community 
Centre) Paddlesworth Road Snodland Kent ME6 5DP  

Applicant: Snodland Town Football Club

1. Description:

1.1 The application comprises the erection of a Clubhouse to serve Snodland Town 
Football Club.  The proposed Clubhouse is to be 29m x 11.5m, timber clad with a 
mineral felt roof and brown upvc windows.  The building is to include changing 
rooms, a hospitality room and spectators’ stand.  The application also includes the 
erection of pitch floodlights, mounted on 6 x 15m columns.  

1.2 The site is located within the existing Potyns Sports Ground, accessed from 
Paddlesworth Road.  Car parking is to be provided by the existing Sports Ground 
parking area.  

1.3 The application for the Clubhouse and associated facilities is being made in 
response to the requirements of the Football Association.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 Unusual development in the Green Belt.  

3. The Site:

3.1 The site lies within the existing Potyns Sports Ground beyond the settlement 
confines of Snodland, within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  The Bowls Club is 
located to the immediate south of the application site with the Snodland 
Community Centre to the east.  

4. Planning History (most recent):

TM/06/00287/FL Grant With Conditions 28 
[...]
 extraction systems that may be required to serve the 
kitchen.  The submission states that there would not normally be any usage after 
7pm on a Saturday or 5pm on a Sunday, although the pitch will also be used 
sometimes during the week.  I therefore recommend the general hours of use be 
limited to 09.00 – 19.00 on weekdays and Saturdays and 09.00 – 17.00 on 
Sundays and Public or Bank Holidays.

6.9 The application also states that the Club is a focus for other community based 
activities: the annual 5-a-side tournament and the town carnival for example.  It 
would be reasonable therefore to expect the Clubhouse to be used later in the 
evening on an occasional basis.  I therefore recommend that the Clubhouse be 
permitted to operate until 23.00 on a limited number of occasions: these to be 
limited to no more than six times a year.   

6.10 The application proposes the erection of floodlights mounted on 6no. 15m high 
columns.  The siting of the pitch and floodlights are of a sufficient distance from 
the closest dwellings to the south to ensure no unacceptable impact on local levels 
of residential amenity.  The closest dwelling to the southernmost floodlight is over 
55m away.  However it remains necessary to ensure that any lighting is controlled.  
This can be ensured by the imposition of an appropriate planning condition to limit 
the hours of use.  I recommend similar hours to that of the Clubhouse.  

6.11 An objection has been raised questioning the design of the Clubhouse.  Specific 
reference is made to the inadequate provision of toilets, wash hand basins, waste 
bins and screening, stating that the internal arrangements will not comply with the 
requirements of the Football Foundation.  Whilst this is not a planning 
consideration an informative should be attached encouraging the applicants to 
reaffirm this for their own sake. 

6.12 In light of the TC’s view I have considered what other environmental factors or 
details would be required to be evaluated but can identify no other factors than 
those raised above and/or dealt with by conditions.   

Page 16



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

6.13 In conclusion, I consider that the proposed development is acceptable and meets 
the requirements of the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF and policies contained 
within the LDF.  Any potential impact on the general amenity of the area can be 
minimised by planning conditions and this is reflected in the recommendation that 
follows.  

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 
Letter    dated 18.07.2014, Design and Access Statement    dated 18.07.2014, 
Details  LIGHTING  dated 18.07.2014, Supporting Information    dated 18.07.2014, 
Proposed Plans  SHEET 3  dated 18.07.2014, Site Layout    dated 18.07.2014, 
Location Plan    dated 18.07.2014 subject to the following: 

Conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 All materials used externally shall accord with the approved plans, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure the development does not harm the character, appearance or 
visual amenity of the locality.

3 The floodlights hereby approved shall be installed and operated in accordance 
with the details and light spill projections submitted by Highlights Floodlighting Ltd 
received 18.06.2014.

Reason:  In the interests of general amenity

4 The use of the kitchen for the preparation of hot food shall not commence until full 
details of a scheme of mechanical air extraction from the kitchen, including 
arrangements for the continuing maintenance of this equipment and any noise 
attenuation measures required in connection with the equipment have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
shall include full spectrum octave analysis for the proposed ventilation equipment 
demonstrating that the noise form the equipment shall not exceed NR35 at the 
nearest noise sensitive premises/site boundary.  The approved scheme shall be 
fully installed before use of the kitchen commences and shall thereafter be 
maintained in strict accordance with the approved details.  No cooking of food 
shall take place unless the approved extraction system is being operated.  

Reason:  In the interests of general amenity 

Page 17



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

5 The use shall not be commenced until all noise sources, including any plant or 
machinery, noise generated by players, spectators and any associated functions, 
are  identified by the developer/applicant and details of any necessary mitigation 
measures are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Any necessary measures shall by implemented and retained at all 
times.  

Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby residential properties

6 The Clubhouse hereby approved shall be operated only between the hours of 
09.00 and 19.00 on weekdays and Saturdays, and 09.00 and 17.00 on Sundays 
and Public or Bank Holidays.  The Clubhouse may be operated until 23.00 on an 
occasional basis, this being no more than six times a year.    

Reason:  In the interests of the general amenity of the wider area 

7 The floodlights shall only be illuminated whilst the pitch is in use and at no other 
time and shall not be illuminated outside the hours of 09.00 – 19.00 on weekdays 
and Saturdays and 09.00 – 17.00 on Sundays and Public or Bank Holidays.

Reason:  In the interests of the general amenity of the wider area.

Informatives:

1 The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act has added light pollution into the 
list of Statutory Nuisances contained within the Environmental Protection Act 
1990.  It is thus in the applicant’s best interests to ensure that any lighting does not 
affect any nearby neighbours.  

2 The Applicant is encouraged to ensure that the proposed works comply with the 
requirements of Football Association.  

Contact: Maria Brown

Page 18



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

TM/14/02491/FL

Playing Fields Adjacent Downsview (Snodland Community Centre) Paddlesworth Road 
Snodland Kent ME6 5DP 

Clubhouse facility including changing rooms, hospitality room, spectator stand and pitch 
floodlighting

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

East Malling & 
Larkfield
East Malling

569642 155419 4 September 2014 TM/14/03017/FL

Proposal: Two detached single storey outbuildings to provide a home 
gymnasium and a garden store, an ornamental pond and 
garden pergolas

Location: 354 Wateringbury Road East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 
6JH  

Applicant: Mr And Mrs T Binger

1. Description:

1.1 The application comprises the erection of two single storey outbuildings which are 
proposed to be used as a home gymnasium and garden store.  The application 
also includes the erection of garden pergolas and the creation of an ornamental 
pond.  

1.2 The intention is to site the outbuildings at the end of the existing garden, one to 
each corner.  The buildings have been designed in brick with tiled roofs.  Pergola 
structures are proposed to link the outbuildings and extend back into the garden 
towards the dwelling.  The ornamental pond is proposed to the front of the 
outbuildings with a ragstone wall bisecting the garden – the dwelling to the north 
and the outbuildings, pergola and pond to the south.  

1.3 Members may recall that planning application TM/13/03492/FL, which proposed 
the construction of a detached outbuilding for use as a gym
[...]
t the site and its surroundings as it would result in an 
incremental suburbanising impact on the Heath Farm development to the 
detriment of the rural character of the site and its surroundings and the rural 
amenities of the wider locality.  As such the proposed development is contrary to 
paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy 2007 and Policy DC1 of the Managing 
Development and the Environment Development Plan Document 2010.

Contact: Maria Brown

Page 26



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

TM/14/03017/FL

354 Wateringbury Road East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6JH 

Two detached single storey outbuildings to provide a home gymnasium and a garden 
store, new ragstone walling, an ornamental pond and garden pergolas

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

East Malling & 
Larkfield
East Malling

569740 155884 8 September 2014 TM/14/03074/FL

Proposal: Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log 
cabin (caravan) site with ancillary bases, roads, decking, 
verandas, lighting and drainage

Location: Heath Park 45 The Heath East Malling West Malling Kent 
ME19 6JN 

Applicant: Mr Garry Haffenden

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for an extension to the Heath Park holiday park to 
increase the number of log cabin units by 8. The application also includes the 
construction of the ancillary bases, internal access road, lighting and drainage 
provision.  Associated decking and verandas are proposed to each unit.  

1.2 Members will recall that planning permission was originally granted in August 2012 
for a static holiday log cabin (caravan) site comprising 10 units.  A subsequent 
permission was gra
[...]
mend that planning 
permission be refused.  

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Refuse Planning Permission for the following reason:

1 The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the appearance 
and character of the existing site and the wider countryside by virtue of the specific 
siting of the proposed units and their overall number.  The proposed development 
is therefore contrary to paragraph 28 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012), policy CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 
and policy DC5 of the Managing Development and the Environment Development 
Plan Document 2010.  

Contact: Maria Brown

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

TM/14/03074/FL

Heath Park 45 The Heath East Malling West Malling Kent ME19 6JN

Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log cabin (caravan) site with 
ancillary bases, roads, decking, verandas, lighting and drainage

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

Aylesford
Aylesford

572209 158522 10 April 2014 TM/14/01105/FL

Proposal: Demolition of existing double garage and construction of a 
three bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking

Location: 7 Rowan Close Aylesford Kent ME20 7LP   
Applicant: Mr W Tickner

1. Description:

1.1 It is proposed to subdivide the site occupied by number 7, remove the garage and 
construct a three bedroom detached house. This would have the same slab level 
as number 7 and similar ridge height. The proposed house would be narrower in 
width, but would extend as far to the rear as the single storey element of number 
7. The new property would incorporate two bedrooms on the first floor with a third 
bedroom in the roof space ser
[...]
n demonstrated that the site can be 
adequately attenuated over and above what is already in place, to satisfy the 
outdoor noise levels detailed in BS8233 and therefore in the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority exceeds the Significant Observed Adverse Effect Limit 
(SOAEL), contrary to paragraph 123 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012) and the Noise Policy Statement for England and policy CP1 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy (2007).

Contact: Hilary Johnson

Page 42



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

TM/14/01105/FL

7 Rowan Close Aylesford Kent ME20 7LP  

Demolition of existing double garage and construction of a three bedroom detached 
dwelling with associated parking

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

Aylesford
Aylesford

573010 156340 24 September 2014 (A)TM/14/03596/CNA
(B)TM/14/03598/CNA
(C)TM/14/03290/OA

Proposal: (A) Consultation by Maidstone Borough Council (ref. 
14/503735/OUT/JAB1) Outline - access not reserved - mixed 
use development comprising up to 420 residential dwellings 
(including affordable homes), land safeguarded for an 
education facility and land safeguarded for a community 
centre.  Provision of public open space (including children's 
play areas) associated infrastructure and necessary demolition 
and earthworks.  The formation of 2 no. new vehicle accesses 
from Hermitage Lane and Howard Drive
(B) Consultation by Maidstone Borough Council: 
(ref.14/503786/OUT/JAB1) Outline application for up to 80 
residential dwellings with access to be considered at this stage 
with all other maters reserved for future consideration
(C) Outline Application: Mixed-use development comprising up 
to 420 residential dwellings (including affordable hom
[...]
on 
and earthworks. The formation of 2 no. new vehicular accesses from Hermitage 
Lane and Howard Drive. All other matters reserved; (B) Consultation by 
Maidstone Borough Council: Mixed-use development comprising up to 500 
residential dwellings (including affordable homes), land safeguarded for an 
education facility and land safeguarded for a community centre. Provision of 
public open space (inc. children's play areas), associated infrastructure and 
necessary demolition and earthworks.  The formation of 2 no. new vehicular 
accesses from Hermitage Lane and Howard Drive. With access to be considered 
at this stage and all other matters reserved for future consideration at Land East 
Of Hermitage Lane Aylesford Kent for Croudace Strategic Ltd

Private Reps: 2 further objections received to the overall development reiterating 
existing objections.

MY RECOMMENDATION IS UNCHANGED

Page 60



Area 3 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 8 January 2015

(A) TM/14/03596/CAN; (B) TM/14/03598/CAN & (C) TM/14/03290/OA

Land East Of Hermitage Lane Aylesford Kent  

(A) Consultation by Maidstone Borough Council (ref. 14/503735/OUT/JAB1) Outline - access 
not reserved - mixed use development comprising up to 420 residential dwellings (including 
affordable homes), land safeguarded for an education facility and land safeguarded for a 
community centre.  Provision of public open space (including children's play areas) associated 
infrastructure and necessary demolition and earthworks.  The formation of 2 no. new vehicle 
accesses from Hermitage Lane and Howard Drive; (B) Consultation by Maidstone Borough 
Council: (ref.14/503786/OUT/JAB1) Outline application for up to 80 residential dwellings with 
access to be considered at this stage with all other maters reserved for future consideration; (C) 
Outline Application: Mixed-use development comprising up to 420 residential dwellings 
(including affordable homes), land safeguarded for an education facility and land safeguarded 
for a community centre. Provision of public open space (inc. children's play areas) associated 
infrastructure and necessary demolition and earthworks. The formation of 2 no. new vehicular 
accesses from Hermitage Lane and Howard Drive. All other matters reserved

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/02491/FL - Playing Fields Adjacent Downsview (Snodland Community Centre), Paddlesworth Road, Snodland
	Map

	6 TM/14/03017/FL - 354 Wateringbury Road, East Malling
	Map

	7 TM/14/03074/FL - Heath Park, 45 The Heath, East Malling
	Map

	8 TM/14/01105/FL - 7 Rowan Close, Aylesford
	Map

	9 (A) TM/14/03596/CNA, (B) TM/14/03598/CNA and (C) TM/14/03290/OA - Land East of Hermitage Lane, Aylesford
	Annex
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 8th January, 2015

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, Cllr D W Smith, Cllr R Taylor and 
Cllr Mrs C J Woodger

Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs C M Gale

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP3 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D Smith declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/14/01105/FL (7 Rowan Close, Aylesford) on the grounds that he was 
acquainted with the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item.

AP3 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 November 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP3 15/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 January 2015

2

AP3 15/4   TM/14/02491/FL - PLAYING FIELDS ADJACENT DOWNSVIEW 
(SNODLAND COMMUNITY CENTRE), PADDLESWORTH ROAD, 
SNODLAND 

Clubhouse facility including changing rooms, hospitality room, spectator 
stand and pitch floodlighting at Playing Fields adjacent Downsview 
(Snodland Community Centre), Paddlesworth Road, Snodland.

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, subject to 
amendments to conditions 6 and 7 as follows:

6. The Clubhouse hereby approved shall be operated only between the 
hours of 09.00 and 19.00.  The Clubhouse may be operated until 23.00 
on an occasional basis, this being no more than six times a year.

Reason:  In the interests of the general amenity of the wider area.

7. The floodlights shall only be illuminated whilst the pitch is in use and 
at no other time and shall not be illuminated outside the hours of 09.00 - 
19.00. 

Reason:  In the interests of the general amenity of the wider area.

[Note: Councillor Miss A Moloney requested that it be recorded for future 
reference that the parking area referred to at paragraphs 1.2 and 6.6 of 
the main report was a community car park.]

AP3 15/5   TM/14/03017/FL - 354 WATERINGBURY ROAD, EAST MALLING 

Two detached single storey outbuildings to provide a home gymnasium 
and a garden store, an ornamental pond and garden pergolas at 
354 Wateringbury Road, East Malling.

The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda.

AP3 15/6   TM/14/03074/FL - HEATH PARK, 45 THE HEATH, EAST MALLING 

Change of use of land to extend existing static holiday log cabin 
(caravan) site with ancillary bases, roads, decking, verandas, lighting 
and drainage at Heath Park, 45 The Heath, East Malling.

The application was formally WITHDRAWN by the applicant.



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 January 2015

3

AP3 15/7   TM/14/01105/FL - 7 ROWAN CLOSE, AYLESFORD 

Demolition of existing double garage and construction of a three 
bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking at 7 Rowan Close, 
Aylesford.

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the reasons set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health.

[Speaker:  Mr D Tickner – on behalf of the applicant]

AP3 15/8   (A) TM/14/03596/CNA, (B) TM/14/03598/CNA AND (C) 
TM/14/03290/OA - LAND EAST OF HERMITAGE LANE, 
AYLESFORD 

(A) Consultation by Maidstone Borough Council (ref 
14/503735/OUT/JAB1) Outline - access not reserved - mixed use 
development comprising up to 420 residential dwellings (including 
affordable homes), land safeguarded for an education facility and land 
safeguarded for a community centre.  Provision of public open space 
(including children's play areas) associated infrastructure and necessary 
demolition and earthworks.  The formation of 2 no. new vehicle 
accesses from Hermitage Lane and Howard Drive.

 (B) Consultation by Maidstone Borough Council: (ref 
14/503786/OUT/JAB1) Outline application for up to 80 residential 
dwellings with access to be considered at this stage with all other 
matters reserved for future consideration.

 (C) Outline Application: Mixed-use development comprising up to 420 
residential dwellings (including affordable homes), land safeguarded for 
an education facility and land safeguarded for a community centre.  
Provision of public open space (including children's play areas) 
associated infrastructure and necessary demolition and earthworks.  The 
formation of 2 no. new vehicular accesses from Hermitage Lane and 
Howard Drive.  All other matters reserved at Land East of Hermitage 
Lane, Aylesford.

The applications were WITHDRAWN from the agenda.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

AP3 15/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.54 pm



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 January 2015

4


